only and are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial condition that would have been
achieved had events reflected been
completed as of the dates indicated, and may not be useful in predicting the impact of the Transaction on the future financial condition and results of
operations of the Company due to a variety of factors. These
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
should be read in conjunction with the Company’s financial statements for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2022, included in the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on October 27, 2022, and the Company’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021,
included in the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K filed on February 17, 2022.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In millions)

   September 30, 2022
   Pro Forma
   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 300   $ 85a   $ 385
Patient accounts receivable   1,969   —   1,969
Supplies   355   —   355
Prepaid income taxes   98   —   98
Prepaid expenses and taxes   246   —   246
Other current assets   301   (3)b   298

Total current assets   3,269   82   3,351

Property and equipment   9,727   —   9,727
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (4,277)   —   (4,277)

Property and equipment, net   5,450   —   5,450

Goodwill   4,201   —   4,201

Deferred income taxes   53   —   53

Other assets, net   1,941   (57)b   1,884

Total assets   $ 14,914   $ 25   $ 14,939

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 21   $ —   $ 21
Current operating lease liabilities   151   —   151
Accounts payable   820   —   820
Accrued liabilities:

Employee compensation   601   —   601
Accrued interest   218   —   218
Other   572   (3)b   569

Total current liabilities   2,383   (3)   2,380

Long-term debt (g)   11,943   —   11,943

Deferred income taxes   477   4c   481

Long-term operating lease liabilities   563   —   563

Other long-term liabilities   726   —   726

Total liabilities   16,092   1   16,093

Redeemable noncontrolling interests in equity of consolidated subsidiaries   516   —   516

STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Community Health Systems, Inc. stockholders’ deficit:

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   1   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   2,091   —   2,091
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (33)   —   (33)
Accumulated deficit   (3,845)   24d   (3,821)

Total Community Health Systems, Inc. stockholders’ deficit   (1,786)   24   (1,762)
Noncontrolling interests in equity of consolidated subsidiaries   92   —   92

Total stockholders’ deficit   (1,694)   24   (1,670)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 14,914   $ 25   $ 14,939

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Loss
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
   Pro Forma
   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net operating revenues   $ 9,069   $ (62)e   $ 9,007
Operating costs and expenses:

Salaries and benefits   3,972   (27)e   3,945
Supplies   1,477   (6)e   1,471
Other operating expenses   2,511   (26)e   2,485
Lease cost and rent   236   (1)e   235
Pandemic relief funds   (171)   2e   (169)
Depreciation and amortization   398   (2)e   396
Impairment and (gain) loss on sale of businesses, net   54   —   54

Total operating costs and expenses   8,477   (60)e   8,417

Income from operations   592   (2)   590
Interest expense, net   652   —   652
Gain from early extinguishment of debt   (73)   —   (73)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (11)   —   (11)

Income before income taxes   24   (2)   22
Provision for income taxes   291   —   291

Net loss   (267)   (2)   (269)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   102   —   102

Net loss attributable to Community Health Systems, Inc. stockholders   $ (369)   $ (2)   $ (371)

Loss per share attributable to Community
Health Systems, Inc. stockholders:
Basic   $ (2.86)   $ (2.92)

Diluted   $ (2.86)   $ (2.85)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   129   127

Diluted   129   130

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2021
   Pro Forma
   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Net operating revenues   $ 12,368   $ (78)e   $ 12,290
Operating costs and expenses:

Salaries and benefits   5,242   (35)e   5,207
Supplies   2,042   (8)e   2,034
Other operating expenses   2,958   (29)e   2,929
Lease cost and rent   308   (1)e   307
Pandemic relief funds   (148)   1e   (147)
Depreciation and amortization   540   (3)e   537
Impairment and (gain) loss on sale of businesses, net   24   (28)d   (4)

Total operating costs and expenses   10,966   (103)   10,863

Income from operations   1,402   25   1,427
Interest expense, net   885   —   885
Loss from early extinguishment of debt   79   —   79
Gain on sale of equity interests in Macon Healthcare, LLC   (39)   —   (39)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (22)   —   (22)

Income before income taxes   499   25   524
Provision for income taxes   131   5c, d   136

Net income   368   20   388
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   138   —   138

Net income attributable to Community Health Systems, Inc. stockholders   $ 230   $ 20   $ 250

Earnings per share attributable to Community
Health Systems, Inc. stockholders:
Basic   $ 1.82   $ 1.97

Diluted   $ 1.76   $ 1.92

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   127   127

Diluted   131   130

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following items resulted in adjustments in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information:

  a. Adjustment represents cash consideration received from the sale of Greenbrier of approximately $85 million.